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A system built for safety, managed through partnership

Origins OperationsScale

Built in the late 1990s 
by the Ministry of 

Transportation (MTO) to 
resolve groundwater 
salt contamination 
along Highway 2, 

Brockmere Cliff Drive 
and Butternut Bay.

Serves 277 properties 
via 16.23 kms of PVC 

and high-density 
polyethylene 
watermain.

Fully owned by the 
Township but operated 
by the City of Brockville 

through a municipal 
Water Services 

Agreement.

Background



Township Asset Management Plan
The Township owns just under $9 million in 
active water infrastructure 

Water Mains (16.23 kms)
$8,655,800

Hydrants 
(19)

$123,500

Valves (60)
$108,000

Meters
$50,000

Critical Nodes
Booster Station 

$25,000

Critical Nodes
Meter Chamber

$25,000

Critical Nodes
Flush Sample Stn (2)

$20,000

2025 Asset Inventory

Total 2025 Replacement 
Cost:

$8,997,300



User Responsibility

277 Connected 
Homes

Operating Costs

Capital Replacement

Infrastructure costs must be borne by system users

Provincial Legislation City Agreement
The Municipal Act and O.Reg. 
453/07 require full cost recovery 
for water systems, including 
capital costs and prohibits 
subsidization by general taxation.

The Service Agreement with 
Brockville permits the Township 
to “impose area rating charges to 
users, in addition to those levied 
by the City.”



Network Health
While the main network remains healthy, critical nodes require 
immediate replacement

Average System Condition: 57% (Good)

The Good

Water Mains (63% condition)
Valves (63% condition)

Hydrants (46% condition)

45 Years Remaining Life

The Poor

Booster Station at Lily Bay
Meter Chamber at Country Club

Flush Sample Station

Past Useful Life

Based on aging of assets not an engineering assessment



Capital Reserves
The Township currently has no capital reserves for major water 
network replacement

$0
• No existing plan for network 

replacement
• Small operating surpluses have been 

used for minor capital replacement
• No reserves for major capital system 

replacement

• Brockville manages daily operations 
and billing 

• Capital replacement costs are 
responsibility of Township

• Service Agreement permits Township 
to establish Area Rating Charges



Total Capital Replacement
Projecting the cost of the network over its 
remaining 45-year lifespan

Water Mains
(to be replaced in 45 years)

$8.9M

Booster Station (replaced 4.5 times): $112,500

Meters (replaced 3 times): $150,000
Flush Sample Stations (replaced 4.5 times): $45,000

Meter Chamber (replaced 4.5 times): $112,000

Total 45-Year Capital 
Requirement:
$9,307,300 (in 2025 $s)
This cumulative figure represents the full fiscal 
responsibility over the asset’s lifespan 



Area Rating Charge
Estimating an Area Rating Charge

$9,307,300
Capital Requirement

$206,829
Needed Annually

$746 per year
(indexed to CPI annually)

÷ 45 years

÷ 277 connected properties

The Municipal Act permits municipalities 
to apply special levies for “additional 
benefits” to recover the extra costs of 
providing services from which certain 
residents and property owners receive 
benefits above and beyond those 
received by everyone else. 



Impact on Billing
Estimating the impact on the average user’s 2026 quarterly bill

$69.49 $69.49

New Area 
Rating Charge

$186.67

2026 Average Bill
(No ARC)

2026 Average Bill
with ARC

$277.96 / year

$1,024.64 / year

2026 Avg 1/4ly Bill
Flat Charge ($60.45)

+ Consumption ($9.04)

$256.16 / quarter



Options
Some options for funding future capital replacement costs

Full ARC

Implement fully 
the annual ARC 
(indexed to CPI)

Build a 
complete 
capital reserve

Avoid future 
debt

Hybrid

Impose a lower 
ARC (indexed to 
CPI)

Build a partial 
reserve

Shortfall will 
require future 
debt financing

No ARC

No ARC

Zero reserves 
built up

100% of future 
capital 
replacement 
costs financed 
through debt

Phased in 
Hybrid

Phase in a lower 
ARC (indexed to 
CPI)

Build a partial 
reserve

Shortfall will 
require future 
debt financing



Timeline

December 
2025

Next steps and implementation timeline

March - May 
2026

June
2026

July
2026

Q3
2026

Initial staff report 
regarding Area Rating 

Charge

Public Engagement 
with affected 

residents

Staff assessing 
options

Staff report to Council 
with 

Recommendations

Anticipated 
implementation of 
Area Rating Charge



Community Engagement
Township is seeking resident’s input to this important decision

Questions or Feedback tonight

Email: rnolan@ektwp.ca 

Public Meetings

Monday, March 23rd, 2026, at 6:00 PM [In-person]
Monday, April 20th, 2026, at 1:00 PM [In-person]
Tuesday, May 19th, 2026, at 6:00 PM [Virtual]

Register at https://www.ektwp.ca/town-hall/council/public-consultation-waterline/ 
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